

vks

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.11020 OF 2011.**

Shreeji Darshan A Co-operative
Hsg Society .. petitioner
V/s.
Govt of Maharashtra and ors .. Respondents.

Ms. Manjiri Parasnis, for the petitioners.
Ms. P. S. Cardozo, AGP for respondent Nos 1 to 3.

**CORAM : N. M. JAMDAR, J.
DATE : 10 May, 2013**

P.C.

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that on 17.11.2011, the appeal filed by the respondent No.4 against the registration of the petitioner society dated 13.5.2011 was admitted by the Divisional Joint Registrar Co-operative Societies, Mumbai. At the time of admission of the appeal, stay to the registration of the petitioner society was refused and respondent No.4 was directed to make the petitioner society as party respondent.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that without joining to the petitioner society as party respondent, the appeal was finally heard and the order dated 13.5.2011, of the registration of the petitioner society was quashed and set aside.

4. On 20th January,2012, this Court had issued notice to the respondent. The learned counsel for the petitioner states that the respondent No.4 has been duly served. None appears on behalf of respondent No.4.

5. Rule.

6. There will be ad interim order in terms of prayer clause
(c)

N. M. JAMDAR, J.